RESOLUTION FOR REBA AND GRADY MORETZ

WHEREAS, Reba and Grady Moretz have served as board members and volunteers for Appalachian State University, Appalachian Regional Healthcare System, the North Carolina Ski Areas Association and the Watauga County Board of Education; and

WHEREAS, Reba and Grady Moretz own Appalachian Ski Mountain where they host Special Olympics ski days as well as the Wounded Warrior Project ski competitions for veterans to honor, show support and raise awareness for the men and women wounded in military service; and

WHEREAS, Reba and Grady Moretz promote health and wellness through the offering of thousands of reduced-priced ski tickets and learn-to-ski programs to school children; and

WHEREAS, Reba and Grady Moretz have been financial supporters for 40 different areas of Appalachian State University; and

WHEREAS, Reba and Grady Moretz have received numerous awards and recognitions, most notably the prestigious Order of the Long Leaf Pine, NC Tourism Leaders of the 20th Century and the NC Governor's Conference on Travel and Tourism Winner's Circle; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Blowing Rock requests to name the new bridge at the entrance of The Foley Center at Chestnut Ridge in honor of Reba and Grady Moretz.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation names the bridge at the entrance of The Foley Center at Chestnut Ridge in Blowing Rock as the *Reba and Grady Moretz*, *Jr. Bridge*.

That appropriate signs will be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the fifth day of May 2016 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Hel Curran
Chairman

Secretary of Transportation